

Queensland Government Gazette

Extraordinary

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 394]

FRIDAY 15 DECEMBER 2023

[No. 95

Planning Act 2016

NOTIFICATION OF THE MAKING OF THE WIDE BAY BURNETT REGIONAL PLAN (2023)

I, the Honourable Steven Miles MP, Deputy Premier, Minister for State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning, Minister Assisting the Premier on Olympic and Paralympic Games Infrastructure, hereby notify, pursuant to Section 10(6) of the *Planning Act 2016*, that the *Wide Bay Burnett Regional Plan (2023)* is a state planning instrument under the Act and replaces the Wide Bay Burnett Regional Plan made in September 2011 (and the Wide Bay Burnett Regional Plan Amendment 1 made in February 2022).

The *Wide Bay Burnett Regional Plan (2023)* is available for inspection free of charge by downloading it from the Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning's website at: **planning.statedevelopment.gld.gov.au/planning-framework/**

plan-making/regional-planning/wide-bay-burnett-regional-plan

This notice commences on the date of this gazettal notice.

STEVEN MILES MP DEPUTY PREMIER Minister for State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning Minister Assisting the Premier on Olympic Infrastructure and Paralympic Games Infrastructure

© The State of Queensland 2023

Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, PO Box 10817, Brisbane Adelaide Street QLD 4000. This page has been left blank intentionally